# IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, WESTERN DISTRICT

ACCIDENT FUND NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and	
E.J. CODY COMPANY, INC.,	
Respondents/Appellants,	
VS.	
DOLORES MURPHY, et al.,	
Appellants/Respondents	

No.: WD80470

# REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLANT ACCIDENT FUND NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

# Appeal from the Labor and Industrial Relations Committee

Jeffery T. McPherson#42825Alexander C. Barrett#68695ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800St. Louis, Missouri 63105314.621.5070 FAX 314.621.5065

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT/ APPELLANT ACCIDENT FUND NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

# Electronically Filed - WESTERN DISTRICT CT OF APPEALS - September 28, 2017 - 03:53 PM

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES				
ARGUMENT				
1. The last exposure rule applies to mesothelioma claims	.7			
A. The 2014 amendments did not alter the last exposure rule.	. 7			
B. Public policy does not support holding Accident Fund liable	14			
2. The Commission's interpretation would be unconstitutional.	15			
A. Accident Fund did not waive its constitutional arguments	16			
B. The Commission's interpretation raises retroactivity problems	17			
3. Mrs. Casey was not properly substituted as the claimant.	23			
CONCLUSION	25			
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	26			

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Anderson v. Noel T. Adams Ambulance Dist., 931 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. App. 199	96) 22
Call v. Heard, 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc. 1996)	17
Dice v. Darling, 974 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. App. 1998)	21
Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City, 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. band	: 1993)
Duncan v. Mo. Bd. of Architects, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App. 1988)	15, 16
Enyard v. Consol. Underwriters, 390 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. App. 1965)	7, 15
Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Revenue, 47 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. 1	banc 2001)
	9
Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection, 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2003)	
Lawson v. Ford Motor Co., 217 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. App. 2007)	
Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Garffie, 939 S.W.2d 484 (Mo. App. 1997)	
Mays v. Williams, 494 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. banc 1973)	
<i>McGhee v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 312 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. App. 2010)	18, 19, 21
Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. Holloran, 751 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1988)	
Oberg v. Am. Recreational Prods., 916 S.W.2d 304 (Mo. App. 1995)	7, 9
Pavia v. Smitty's Supermarket, 366 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. App. 2012)	
Robinson v. Hooker, 323 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. 2010)	8
Rowland v. Rowland, 121 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. 2003)	

State ex rel. KCP & L Greater Missouri Operations Co. v. Cook, 353 S.W.3d 14 (Mo.
App. 2011)
State ex rel. Praxair, Inc. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 344 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. banc 2011)
<i>Tadrus v. Mo. Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 849 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App. 1993)16
<i>Thompson v. ICI Am. Holding</i> , 347 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. App. 2011)16
Statutes
§ 287.020, RSMo
§ 287.030, RSMo
§ 287.063, RSMopassim
§ 287.120, RSMo
§ 287.150, RSMo
§ 287.200, RSMopassim
§ 287.280, RSMo
§ 287.580, RSMo
§ 287.800, RSMo
§ 506.100, RSMo
§ 507.100, RSMo
Rules
Rule 43.01
Rule 52.13

# **Constitutional Provisions**

Mo.	Const. art I,	§ 13
